TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION

ALBERT HAWKINS
EXECUTIVE COMMISSIONER

May 16, 2008

Mr. Bill Brooks

Associate Regional Administrator

Division of Medicaid and Children’s Health
Department of Health and Human Services
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
1301 Young Street, Room 714

Dallas, Texas 75202

Subject: Amendment # 14 to the Texas Home and Community-Based Services (HCS)
1915(c) Waiver (0110.90.R3)

Dear Mr. Brooks:

The Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) is requesting approval from the Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) on the enclosed amendment to the Home and
Community-based Services waiver program (0110.90.R3). The current 1915(c) waiver is
approved from September 1, 2003, to August 31, 2008. HHSC is requesting an effective date of
October 15, 2007, for this amendment.

You will note that this effective date for this amendment (October 15, 2007) pre-dates the
effective date for amendment # 13 (February 1, 2008). A data error resulted in an undercount of
37 new placements for individuals in target group F, individuals who moved from an institution
as result of a closure. This amendment will add the 37 placements, provide cost neutrality
calculations for amendment # 14, and revise the cost neutrality calculations for amendment # 13.
We apologize for the confusion that may ensue.

This amendment is necessary to revise the reserved capacity for the target groups specified in
section 4 (d) of the waiver as follows:

1. Revise the number of placements reserved for individuals in target group F (page 3) by
adding 37 new placements for individuals currently residing in an institutional
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community-based program scheduled for closure. With this amendment, the total
placements reserved for this target group is 422.

Revise the cost neutrality calculations (Appendix G for amendment # 14) to reflect the
additional capacity as outlined above.

Revise Appendix G for amendment #13 to include this additional capacity. Amendment
#13 has an effective date of February 1, 2008. As the State is requesting o increase
waiver capacity with an effective date prior to the effective date for amendment # 13,
Appendix G for amendment 13 has been revised.

Adjust the number of placements targeted for groups described in items A-C, E and G
(page 3). These adjustments correspond to the reassignment of placements in one target
group for use by individuals in another target group to accurately reflect the allocation of
placements across all target groups. These adjustments do not impact the cost neutrality
calculations.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information. Betsy Johnson,
Policy Analyst in the Medicaid and CHIP Division, serves as the lead staff on this matter and can
be reached at (512) 491-1199 or by e-mail at betsy.johnson@hhsc.state.tx.us.

Sincerely,
(s
Chris Traylor

State Medicaid Director

Enclosures

CcC

Suzette Seng, CMS, Dallas
Ford Blunt, CMS, Dallas
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STATE: TEXAS—HCBSW #0110.90.R3.14
Heome and Community-Based Services Program

Individuals registered as waiting for waiver services
in the service area of a Mental Retardation
Authority. 5605 waiver placements are reserved for
this target group.

Individuals currently served in a community-based
program operated by or under contract with a
Mental Retardation Authority contracted with the
Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services.
1775 waiver placements are reserved for this target

group.

Individuals currently served by a state school or
campus-based unit of a state center who are
recommended for alternative community-based
services. 788 waiver placements are reserved for
this target group.

Individuals who have chosen waiver services at the
time of their discharge from a Multiple Disability
Unit of a state hospital operated by the Texas
Department of State Health Services. A vacancy
resulting from the discharge of an individual in this
target group may be filled only by a member of this
target group. 679 waiver placements are reserved
for this target group.

Individuals currently served in large community-
based ICF-MR programs who request waiver
services under the state’s comprehensive plan to
assist persons choosing to live in less restrictive
community-based settings. 858 waiver placements
are reserved for this target group.

Individuals receiving services in an institutional
community-based program that is scheduled for
closure or who occupy an out-of-state ICF-MR
placement for which the State will discontinue
funding. 422 waiver placements are reserved for
members of this target group.

Individuals who have been determined by the state
to have mental retardation or a related condition, to
need specialized services, and to be inappropriately
placed in a Medicaid certified nursing facility based
on a resident review conducted in accordance with
state law. 105 waiver placements have been
reserved for members of this target group.

3 DATE: October 15, 2007
Amendment #14



APPENDIX G - FINANCIAL DOCUMENTATION

APPENDIX G-1 COMPOSITE OVERVIEW

COST NEUTRALITY FORMULA

INSTRUCTIONS: Complete one copy of this Appendix for each level of care in the waiver. If

there is more than one level (e.g., hospital and nursing facility), complete an Appendix reflecting

the weighted average of each formula value and the total number of unduplicated individuals

served.
LEVEL OF CARE: ICF-MR | and Vi
YEAR FACTOR D FACTOR D' FACTOR G FACTOR G

1 $36,905.12 $10,064.02 $56,446.31 $6,627.58

2 $37,632.34 $10,265.98 $57,579.00 $6,760.58

3 $ 39,668.30 $ 7,729.27 $58,809.27 $5,773.20

4 $ 40,204.88 $ 7,558.02 $60,116.79 $ 5,861.63

5 $ 40,804.79 $ 7,865.04 $61,541.56 $ 6,000.55
STATE: TEXAS HCBSW# 0110.90.R3.14
Amendment 14 85 DATE: Octaber 15, 2007



YEAR UNDUPLICATED INDIVIDUALS
1 9,346
2 9,823
3 11,493
4 13,138
5 14,933

EXPLANATION OF FACTOR C:

Check one:
The State will make waiver services available to individuals in the target group
up to the number indicated as Factor C for the waiver year.
X The State will make waiver services available to individuals in the target group

up to the lesser of the number of individuals indicated as Factor C for the waiver
year, or the number authorized by the State Legislature for that time period.

The State will inform HCFA in writing of any limit which is less than Factor C
for that waiver year.

STATE: TEXAS HCBSW# 0110.90.R3.14 .
Amendment 14 86 DATE: September 1, 2007




APPENDIX G-2

FACTORD
LOC: 1 and VilI

Demonstration of Factor D estimates:

YEARS
[Waiver Service Component #Undup Avg. # Annual Avg. Unit
Recip. Units/User Cost TOTAL
Column A Column B Column C Column D
1. Day Habilitation, per day
Intermittent 3,495 154( $ 1847 | § 9,941,108.10
Limited 5,369 1711 & 23101 § 21,208,086.90
Extensive 2,188 153| § 30,79 | $ 10,307,383.56
Pervasive 1,052 156 $ 46.18 | § 7,578,692.16
Pervasive + 118 160| $ 184.75 | $ 3,488,080.00
2. Residential Assistance, per day
A. Residential Support
intermittent 432 249 § 8797 1% 9,462,756.96
Limited 1,627 279] & 96.52 1 $ 43,813,613.16
Extensive 1,052 274| $ 10877 { $ 31,352,734.96
Pervasive 628 276{ & 12956 | $ 22,456,375.68
Pervasive + 110 239| § 211721 $ 5,566,118.80
B. Supervised Living, per day
Intermittent 1,246 204} $ 87978 32,225,522.28
Limited 1,954 285} % 96.52 | $ 53,751,022.80
Extensive 835 289 % 108.77 | & 26,247,832.55
Pervasive 344 273 3 129,56 | $ 12,167,238,72
Pervasive + 11 231 § 21172 | $ 537,980.52
C. Foster Care, per day
Intermittent 1,079 265| $ 44791 % 12,807,028.65
Limited 1,731 269| $ 4825 | $ 22,467,081.75
Extensive 443 2571 $ 65.60 (5% 7,468,625.60
Pervasive 284 282| $ 89.88 1% 7,198,309.44
Pervasive + 21 209 B 11762 | $ 516,234.18
D. Supported Home Living, per hour 4,663 523| & 177518 43,287,794.75
3. Respite, per hour 1,498 138| % 9741 % 2,013,491.76
4. Supported Employment, per hour 843 41i 3 2352 |8 812,921.76
5. Case Management, per month 14,933 1118 1,160.40 | $ 190,610,785.20
6. Counseling Therapies, per hour
A. Psychology 3,541 6 § 7758 | % 1,648,264.68
B. Physical Therapy 448 11 $ 7412 | § 365,263.36
C. Occupational Therapy 432 81 % 7412 {8 256,158.72
D. Speech/Language Pathology 583 17| % 74121 % 734,603.32
E. Audiology 72 1% 74.12 $5,336.64
F. Social Work 166 8% 5048 | & 67,037.44
G. Dietary 1,664 2{8 4970 % 165,401.60
7. Nursing, per hour 14,436 121 8 586918 10,166,986.08
8. Adaptive Aids, per item 1,579 8|8 598.03 | $ 745,666.96
3. Dental, per visit 8,323 218 21343 | % 3,552,755.78
10. Minor Home Modifications, per item . 151 218 1545011 % 466,593.02
[Extended State Plan:Prescriptions, per prescription 4,972 28| % 99.68 | $ 13,877,050.88
[GRAND TOTFAL {sum of columm By 3 509,337,938.72 |
TOTAL ESTIMATED UNDUPLICATED RECIPIENTS: 14,933 ]
FACTOR D (Divide total by number of recipients): 3 40,804.79
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY: 311

STATE: TEXAS HCRSW# 0110.90.R3.14
Amendment 14 92 DATE: Octoher 15, 2007



APPENDIX - 8

DEMONSTRATION OF COST NEUTRALITY

Year 5
LOC; ICF-MR [ and VilI
FACTOR VALUE FACTOR VALUE
C 14,933
D $40,808.98 D' $7,865.04
G $61,541.56 G' $6,000.55
C= 14,933
D+D'= $48,674.02
G+G'= $67,542.11
$48,674.02 < $67,542.11

STATE: TEXAS HCBSW# 0110.90.R3.14
Amendment 14 . 104 DATE: Qctober 15, 2007




COST FACTORS ADJUSTED FOR INFLATION

IPC-PCE
G FACTOR
O FACTOR
G'FACTOR *
D' FACTOR "
Caiciiation o) O
Sept 05-AUQ'0E  Sept 06-Aup'0?  Sept U7-Aup 08
B Yoar Year 3 Yoar 4 Year &
infiator: 1PD-hied.cat Tar (2000w 100} 10235 10248 19315
inNtor: (PD-Brugs (2000= 190} 1.0392 10426 1.0426
value {Less drugs) § 5670 50
vadue ( 1510 drgs) $2.705.72
gt ol-sthy (days)
th-of-alay (months) net 1.00 1m.12 1n1e
fonth: O° foss Drugs 5518.75 53513 EE2 04 554 48]
par monih: D' Drig 21000 2572 26z 28015
por moath: Tolal D' 76775 479285 82074 53453.63
cost O Jess drugs $5,886.43 $6,130.49 $6,375.00)
nnual costD? drugs 283490 R.anzhs 8213515
Penual casl keial i £8,37G.15 72135 A 2512
Part D adjustinon
o of Popuiatien thatis hiedscare pigibie S4.23% 54.20% 54.23%:
v ol drugs coverod undar Pan D 96 B0% 96.80% 55 8014
Mot i reduction ta acuts care ¢osl 52.49% 5249% 5249%)]
Podtion of year in cifect 06667 1 1
[Adsied C* (arugs) 3 134284 § L1953 & 1,489.9¢
Adjusied D (otal} 5 1787 % 5002 ¢ 7,365.04
e ol G
aflator 1PT-Madscat Caro (2000w 100} 10256 10346 1.03%5)
infiatar. 1PD-Crug s (2000 100} 10392 16425 1.0426/
value (Loss drugs)
G value (drugs)
bl cose. Qriginal G' $6.504.03 $7,052.55 $7.225.84
| & Crkeinbeon Oy
" of Asute can cosis-inug rolated 122% fer- 3234
% of Populaben shal ls hedicare efgiia 542 5423% 54,230
4 of drogs covered under Parl D WEAEL ki) g
ot *5 reduton (e Actie care cost 5.96% 16.58% 16,05%
Adnssted G [Totnl) k] 577320 § 585151 § £.000 55

TATE: Ti HCBSWS G110,

14

ACTUAL
WAIVER YEAR
Five
{§/02-8/G5)

$565,504.58
$35.906.07
$6,517.01

$0,886.12

WAIWVER
RENEWAL YEAR
ONE
(2/03-8/04)

1.70

$56,446.31
$36,905.12
$6,627.58

$10,064.02

WAIVER
RENEWAL YEAR
WG
(9/04-8/08)

2.0

$57,579.00
$37,632.34
$6.760.58

$10,265.98

WAIVER
RENEWAL YEAR
THREE
(9/05-8/06)

2,14

$58,809.27
$39,668.20
$5,773.20

$7,729.27

WAIVER
RENEWAL YEAR
FOUR
(9/06-BA07)

222

$60,116.79
$40,204.88
$E,861.63

$7.558.02

WAIVER
RENEWAL YEAR
FIVE
(SH0T-8/08}

237

$61,541.56
§40,809.98
$6,000.55

57,865.04



RENEWAL YEAR FIVE, 9/07-8/08
UTILIZATION BY SERVICE

Service Area

Day Habilitation
Intermittent
Lirnited
Extensive
Pervasive
Pervasive +
Residential Assistance
Residential Support
intermittent
Limited
Extensive
Pervasive
Pervasive +
Supervised Living
intermittent
limited
Extensive
Pervasive
Pervasive +
Foster Care
Intermittent
Limited
Extensive
Pervasive
Pervasive +
Suppaorted Home Living
Respite
Supported Employment
Case Management
Counseling/Therapies
Psychology
PT

013

Speech

Audiology

Social Work

Dietary
Nursing
Adaptive Aids
Dental
Minor Home Modifications
Extended State Plan: Prescriptions
Total Unduplicated

Total Expenditures

Unduplicated Count
Average Cost

Notes:

The rate for Case Management is monthly.

Rates

18.47
23.10
30.79
46.18
184.75

87.97
96.52
108.77
128.56
211.72

87.97
96.52
108.77
129.56
211.72

44.79
48.26
65.60
89.88
117.62
17.75
g.74
23.52
1,160.40

77.58
74.12
74.12
74,12
7412
50.48
49.70
58.69
58.03
213.43
1,545.01
99.68

Total
Service Cost

$9,941,108.10
$21,208,086.90
$10,307,383.56
$7,578,692.16
$3,488,080.00

$9,462,756.96
$43,813,613.16
$31,352,734.96
$22,456,375.68
$5,566,118.80

$32,225,522 28

$53,751,022.80
$26,247,832.55
$12,167,238.72

$537,980.52

$12,807,028.65
$22,467,081.75
$7,468,625.60
$7,198,300.44
$516,234.18
$43,287,794.75
$2,013,491.76
$812,921.76
$190,610,785.20

$1,648,264.68
$365,263.36
$256,158.72
$734,603.32
$5,336.64
$67,037.44
$165,401.60
$10,166,986.08
$755,584.00
$3,599,283.52
$472,773.06
$13,877,050.88

$609,400,563.54

$40,808.98

Number of

Individuals

3,495
5,369
2,188
1,052

118

432
1,627
1,052

628

110

1,246
1,954
835
344
11

1,079
1,73
443
284

21
4,663
1,498
843
14,933

3,541
448
432
583

72

166
1,664
14,436

1,600

8,432
153

4,972

14,933

Average Average Client
Annual  Monthly  Utilization
Units Units Rate
154 13 23.40%
171 15 35.95%
153 13 14.65%
156 13 7.04%
160 14 0.79%
249 21 2.89%
279 24 10.89%
274 23 7.04%
276 23 4.20%
239 20 0.73%
294 25 8.34%
285 24 13.08%
289 25 5.59%
273 23 2.30%
231 20 0.07%
265 23 7.22%
269 23 11.59%
257 22 2.96%
282 24 1.90%
209 18 0.14%
523 44 31.22%
138 12 10.03%
41 4 5.64%
11 1 100.00%
6 1 23.71%

11 1 3.00%
8 1 2.89%
17 2 3.90%

1 1 0.48%

8 1 1.11%

2 1 11.14%
12 1 96.67%
8 10.71%

2 56.46%

2 1.02%
28 2 33.29%

The rates for Day Habilitation, Residential Support, Supervised Living and Foster Care are daily.

All other rates are hourly.

The rates for Adaptive Aids and Minor Home Madifications are per item.

The rates for Dental are per visit.

The "rate” for Extended State Plan Prescriptions is the estimated cost per prescription.

STATE: TEXAS HCBSWit 0110.90.R3.14
Amendment 14

111

DATE: October 15, 2007



REMEWAL YEAR FIVE

PHASE INPHASE QUT SCHEDULE

MONTHS OF SERVICE
CARRYQVER Sep-07 QOct-07
CARRYOVER 12,946 12,946 12,946
EXITS 16 16
TOTAL EXITS 16 32
MONTH Sep-07 162 18
OF Oct7 199
ENTRY Now-OT
Bec-07
Jan-08
Feb-08
Mar-08
Apr-G8
May-08
Jun-08
Jul-08
Aug-08
TOTAL 12,946 13,092 13,275
TOTAL MONTHS 167,168
TOTAL CARRYOVER 12,946
NEW UNDUP RECIPS 1,987
TOTAL UNDUP RECIPS (FACTCOR C) 14,933
ALOS IN MONTHS 11.19
MLULT BY 30.4 304
ALOS IN DAYS 3401
ROUNOED ALOS 4
STATE: TEXAS HCRIWH0110.90.R3.14

Now-07
12,946
16

16
16
162

13,421

Dec-07 Jan-08

12,946 12,945

16 16
&4 80
16 16
16 16
16 16
182 16

162

13,567 13,712

16

Feb-08

12,946
16
9%

16
16

16
16
16
1862

13,859

Mar-08
12,946
16
112

16
16

14,006

Apr-08
12,946
5
128

1]
16

14,153

May-08

12,946
16
144

16

16
16

14,300

Jun-08
12,946
16
160

16
16

14,447

Jul-08  Aug-08

12,946 12,946

16 16

176 192

16 16

16 16

16 16

16 16

16 16

16 16

16 16

16 16

16 16

16 16

163 16

163

14,594 14,741
DATE:. Qetohwr 15, 2007



APPENDIX G - FINANCIAL DOCUMENTATION

APPENDIX G-1 COMPQOSITE OVERVIEW

COST NEUTRALITY FORMULA

INSTRUCTIONS: Complete one copy of this Appendix for each level of care in the waiver. If

there is more than one level (e.q., hospital and nursing facility), complete an Appendix reflecting

the weighted average of each formula value and the tofal number of unduplicated individuals

served.
LEVEL OF CARE: ICF-MR I and VIlI

YEAR FACTORD FACTOR D' FACTOR G FACTOR G'
1 $36,905.12 $10,064.02 $56,446.31 $6,627.58
2 $37,632.34 $10,265.98 $57,579.00 $6,760.58
3 $ 39,668.30 $ 7.729.27 $58,809.27 $5,773.20
4 $ 40,204.88 $ 7,558.02 $60,116.79 $ 5,861.63
5 $ 39,895.58 $ 7,865.04 $61,541.56 $ 6,000.55

STATE: TEXAS HCBSW# 0110.90.R3.13

DATE: February1, 2008
Amendment 13 -REVISED 85




YEAR UNDUPLICATED INDIVIDUALS
1 9,346
2 9,823
3 11,493
4 13,138
5 14,933

EXPLANATION OF FACTOR C:

Check one:
The State will make waiver services available to individuals in the target group
up to the number indicated as Factor C for the waiver year.
X The State will make waiver services available to individuals in the target group

up to the lesser of the number of individuals indicated as Factor C for the waiver
year, or the number authorized by the State Legislature for that time period.

The State will inform HCFA in writing of any limit which is less than Factor C
for that waiver year.

DATE: February 1, 2008
STATE: TEXAS-HCBSW# 0110.90.K3.13 86



APPENDIX G-2

FACTOR D
LOC: Jand ViII

Demonstration of Factor D estimates:

YEAR S5
Waiver Service Component #ndup Avg, # Annuat Avg. Unit
Recip. Units/User Cost TOTAL
Column A Column B Column C Column D
1. Day Habilitation, per day
Intermittent 3,485 1541 § 1847 1§ 9,941,108.10
Limited 5,369 1711 § 23.10 | $ 21,208,086.90
Extensive 2,188 153| & 3079 | % 10,307,383.56
Parvasive 1,082 156 § 46.18 | $ 7,578,692.16
Parvasive + 118 160] § 18475 [ §  3,488,080.00
2. Residential Assistance, per day
A. Residential Support
intermittent 432 2491 % 8797 (% 9,462,756.96 |
Limited 1,627 279 % 9652 | % 43,813,613.16
Extensive 1,052 274 % 108.77 | $ 31,352,734.96
Pervasive 628 276( $ 128.56 | $ 22,456,375.68
Pervasive + 110 239 % 2117218 5,566,118.80
B. Supervised Living, per day
Intermittent 1,246 204| % 87.97 | 5 32,225,522.28
Limited 1,954 285| % 96.52 | $ 53,751,022.80
Extensive 835 289{ $ 10877 | & 26,247,832.55
Pervasive 344 273| % 12956 | 8 12,167,238.72
Pervasive + 11 2311 % 211721 § 537,980.52
C. Foster Care, per day
Intermittant 1,079 265| § 44731 % 12,807,028.65
Limited 1,731 269| & 48,25 | 3 22,467,081.75
Extensive 443 2571 8 6560 |5 7,468,625.60
Pervasive 284 282; § 89.88 |5 7,198,309.44
Penvasive + 21 209 § 117.62 | $ 516,234.18
D. Supported Home Living, per hour 4,336 523} § 17.26 (& 39,140,985.28
Supported Home Living-CDS 327 523 $23.49 $4,017,283,29
3. Respite, per hour 1,393 138| % 927§ 1,762,456.16
Respite - CDS 106 138 $13.52 $197,770.56
4. Supported Employment, per hour 830 41 % 2352 (% 800,385.60
5. Case Management (CiM) 14,933 1% 221.78 | § 36,430,248.14
Monthly Admin Fee - Nen-CDS 12,440 10| % 938.62 | § 140,257,620.54
Monthly Admin Fee - CDS 327 1% 528.62 | & 172,858.74
6. Counseling Therapies, per hour
A. Psychology 3,541 6| $ 7758 | % 1,648,264.68
B, Physical Therapy 448 11 % 74121 8% 365,263.36
C. Qccupational Therapy 432 8% 74121 8% 256,158.72
D. Speech/Language Pathology 583 17 $ 7412 | 8% 734,603.32
E. Audiclogy 72 1% 7412 | $ 5,336.64
F. Social Work 166 8% 5048 | % 67,037.44
G. Dietary 1,664 2| % 4870 | $ 165,401.60
7. Nursing, per hour 14,436 12] $ 58.60 | $ 10,166,986.08
8. Adaptive Aids Per ltem 1,579 83 50.03 | $ 745,666.96
9. Dental Per Visit 8,323 2| % 21343 %  3,552,755.78
10. Minor Home Modifications Per ltem 151 21 % 1,54501 | $ 466,593.02
11, Extended State Plan: Prescriptions 4,972 2813 99.68 | $ 13,877,050.88
12, Support Consultation per hour 327 16| % 15.37 $80,415.84
13. Financial Management per month 327 8!8 110.00 $287,760.00
[GRAND TOTAL {sum of column &) $ 505,760,720.40 |
TOTAL ESTIMATED UNDUPLICATED RECIPIENTS: . 14,934 |
FACTCOR D (Divide total by number of recipients): s 39,895.58
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY: 341
STATE: TEXAS HCBSW# 0110.90.H3.13 DATE: Febryary 1, 2008

Amengment 13 -REVISED 92



APPENDIX - 8

DEMONSTRATION OF COST NEUTRALITY

Year 5
LOGC: ICF-MR [ and VI
FACTOR VALUE FACTOR VALUE
C 14,933
D $39,895.58 D $7,865.04
G $61,541.56 G $6,000.55
C= 14,933
D+D'= $47,760.62
G+G'= $67,542.11
$47,760.62 < $67,542.11
STATE: TEXAS HCBSW# 0110.90.R3.13 DATE: February 1, 2008

Amendment 13 -REVISED 104




COST FACTORS ADJUSTED FOR INFLATICN

IPD-PCE
G FACTOR
D EACTOR
G'FACTOR "
O FACTOR "
Calkyistign of D'
StpLOSAU 05 Sept '00-Aug 07 Sopl 07-Aug 08
Base Yoar Yoar 3 Yoar 4 Year§
jirtatoe; IPD-hedeal Cang (2000 100) 16266 10316 1.0318]
riater: 1PDONugs (2000 100) 16392 10426 10428
valua (Less drogs) § 5,670.50
sahug ( 151 3 arupsh 5270572
roth-of- sty (days)
hot-siny {menths) 10.9% 11.00 14,42 1"
Eath: O less Drugs 851295 53613 55204 565 49
per month: I Crug praing [Erae] 287 RADLLN
por month; Total O 76775 79285 $82074 344263
costl logs dugs $5,886.43 $6,138.43 40,375.00
nusal cost D drisgs £283402 E2987.65 p=REI ALY
Rrnual cost talat O $8,278.15 0,721.05 %3,126.34 3$0,511.21
Part Ot agusiment
i ol Population that is Medcare oigisie 5423% 54.20% S4.20%
% ol diips covered undet Pan D 96.40% 85.30% 96.80%
Hot % reduction lo acull cro tost 5240% 2435 £249%|
Parlion of year in effoct Q.8667 ¥ P
[ Agusied T (orugs) $ 0 LB2BA § 141553 5 14800
Adjusted D {lotal} E] TIIEAT 5 155802 § T.885.04
Colsulation of G
inttator: 1PR-Medicat Care {2000= 100) 10296 10316 4.0316]
inttator: 1PD-Drugs (20004 100} 50302 L0426 1.0420;
valug (Less drugs)
G value (drugs}
‘ooal; Original G $6,500.03 105858 $7.225 84|
G Calculriion Onfv:
% of Acule cara costs-drug rolated 3e3% 325% Az
% of Population mat iz Modicars chigible §4.2% 54 2a% 54.23%
24 of drugs Covered urkdar Pait O 500% 8 80% 95 Bty
[Nat % reduction fo acule care oast 16.86% 10.506% 8.9
Adjuston G (Tolal) $ 571320 § 580163 § 6,000 55
; TEXA X1
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ACTUAL
WAIVER YEAR
Five
(%/02-8/03)

$55,604.58
$35.806.07
$8,517.01

$9.896.12

WAIVER
RENEWAL YEAR
ONE
(9/03-8/04}

1.70

$56,446.31
$36,905.12
86,627.58

$10,064.02

WAIVER
HENEWAL YEAR

(/04-8/05)

201

$57,579.00
$37,632.34
$6,760.58

$10,265.98

WANVER
RENEWAL YEAR
THREE
(9/05-8/08)

2.14

$56,609.27
$30.668.30
$5,773.20

§7,726.27

WAIVER WAIVER
REMEWAL YEAR ENEWAL YEAR
FOUR FIVE
{9/06-8/07) (9/07-8/08)

2zz2 237
$60,116.72  $61,541.56
$40,204.88  $39,85558

$5,861.63 $6,000.55
$7,558.02 §7,865.04

DAYE: Fabruarv 1, 2008



RENEWAL YEAR FIVE, 9/07-8/08
UTILIZATION BY SERVICE

Service Area

Day Habilitation
Intermittent
Limited
Extensive
Pervasive
Pervasive +
Residential Assistance
Residential Support
Intermittent
Limited
Extensive
Pervasive
Pervasive +
Supeivised Living
Intermittent
Limited
Extensive
Pervasive
Pervasive +
Foster Care
[ntermittent
Limited
Extensive
Pervasive
Pervasive +
Supported Home Living
Supported Home Living - CDS
Respite
Respite - CDS
Supported Employment

Case Management (CM) - All Participar

Rates

18.47
23.10
30.79
46.18
184.76

87.97
96.52
108.77
129.56
211.72

87.97
96.52
108.77
129.56
211.72

44.79
48.25
65.60
89.88
117.62
17.26
$23.49
9.27
$13.52
23.52
221.78

Administration and Operations per month

Non-CDS
CDS
Counseling/Therapies
Psychology
PT
oT
Speech
Audiology
Social Work
Dietary
Nursing
Adaptive Aids Per ltem
Dental Per Visit
Minor Home Modifications Per ltem
Extended State Plan: Prescriptions
Support Consultation
Financial Management
Total Unduplicated

Total Expenditures
Unduplicated Count
Average Cost

Notes:

The rate for Case Management is monthly.

938.62
528.62

77.58
74.12
74.12
74.12
7412
50.48
42.70
58.69
59.03
213.43
1,545.01
99.68
15.37
110.00

Total
Service Cost

$9,941,108.10
$21,208,086.90
$10,307,383.56
$7,578,692.16
$3,488,080.00

$9,462,756.96
$43,813,613.16
$31,352,734.96
$22,456,375.68
$5,566,118.80

$32,225,522.28
$53,751,022.80
$26,247,832.55
$12,167,238.72

$537,980.52

$12,807,028.65
$22,467,081.75
$7,468,625.60
$7,198,300.44
$516,234.18
$39,140,985.28
$4,017,283.29
$1,762,456.16
$197,770.56
$800,385.60
$36,430,248.14

$140,257,620.54
$172,858.74

$1,648,264.68
$365,263.36
$256,158.72
$734,603.32
$5,336.64
$67,037.44
$165,401.60
$10,166,986.08
745,666.96
3,552,755.78
466,593.02
$13,877,050.88
$80,415.84
$287,760.00

$595,760,729.40

$39,895.58

Number of

Individuals

3,495
5,369
2,188
1,052

118

432
1,627
1,052

628

110

1,246
1,954
835
344
11

1,079
1,731
443
284
21
4,336
327
1,393
106
830
14,933

14,607
327

3,541
448
432
583

72
166
1,664
14,436
1,579
8,323
151
4,972
327
327

14,933

Average
Annual
Units

154
171
153
1566
160

249
279
274
276
238

204
285
289
273
231

265
269
257
282
209
523
523
138
138

41

11

10
1

—_

—_
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The rates for Day Habilitation, Residential Support, Supervised Living and Foster Care are daily.

All other rates are hourly.

The rates for Adaptive Aids and Minor Home Modifications are per item.

The rates for Dental are per visit.

The rate for Extended State Plan Prescriptions is the estimated cost per prescription.

STATE: TEXAS HCBSW# 0110.90.R3,13
Amendment 13 -REVISED

111

Average Client
Monthly Utilization
Units ~ Rate
13 23.40%
15  35.95%
13 14.65%
13 7.04%
14 0.79%
183 2.89%
24 10.89%
23 7.04%
23 4.20%
20 0.73%
25 8.34%
24 13.08%
25 5.59%
23 2.30%
20 0.07%
23 7.22%
23 11.59%
22 2.96%
24 1.90%
18 0.14%
44  29.03%
44 2.19%
12 9.33%
12 0.70%
4 5.64%

1 100.00%

1 97.82%

1 2.19%

1 23.71%

1 3.00%

1 2.89%
2 3.90%

1 0.48%

1 1.11%

1 11.14%

1 96.67%
10.71%
56.,46%

1.02%

2 33.29%
2 2.19%
1 2.19%

DATE: February 1, 2008



